°
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
Humble Oil & Refining Co. x
+ or we, legal owner....of the rt)
situate in Baltimore County and which is described in thu description and
plat attached hereto aud made a part hereof, he tition for a Bpecial
Hearing Under Section W09.h° of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning

Commissioner should approve.._glibotmetsubig mmetiesttalome . ...

Sve atteched description

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning
Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expanses of above Special Hearing -anninng,
post. « etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and a
to bownd by the zoning regulations and trictions of sam.mn Cmmty
doy | pursuant to the Zoning Law for Bnlﬁ Con

/ﬂ;_

Contract Purchaser

Protestant's Attorney

GRDERED By the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this2_____

day oprr_uvz__..l!l'f_ « that the subject matter of this petition be
adverti uired by the zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two
newspapers o! general circulation r.h:nughout a-luhum County, that
property be posted, and that the publiz haucil had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in 106, county ozu:; Buildinq in

Towson, Baltimore Ccunty, on the.,..dlit x__ erch 1L,
ae 1t® _o'clack_Ps._H.
B
e |
ﬂq.ﬂnw =y - / 9. P vp( "h
5% \ Zaming u—n‘lulcnsr of Bnlumﬁ County
{over) 3
ey %

.- MARYLAND SUG/EYING AND ENGINEERING CO. INC.
Subsidiary of LYON ASSOCIATE:
IA:.,-WHE. MATYLAND il:; = -
SURVEYING .

670 WHITESTONE. ROAD .

TELEPHONE: 3019449291
ENGINEERING . =

FLANNIN G

ZONING DESCRIPTION
5.W. CORNER YORK ROAD AND SEMINARY AVENUE

Begiming for che seme on the South Right-of-Way Line of Seminary
Avenue, 40 teit wide, said point being S 85° 17' 17" W, 194.89 feet and S 85°
32" 17" W, 2.10 feet nllluud along sald South Right-of-Way Line from a point
forned by the Interscctlon of the vald South Right-of-Way Line of Seminary Ave-
mee, 40 feet wide, and the West Right-of-Way Line of York Read, Maryland Reute
45, 66 fect wide; thence leaving the place of beginaing and the South Right-of-
Way Lino of Sentnary Avonue and running by a line drawn parallel to and at the
distance of 183,42 feot wesiorly measured at right angles from the sald West
Right-of-Way Line of York Road, as now surveyed, bearings referrce to True North,
$ 21° 40 36" E, 254.43 feot; thence rumning § 64° 26' 47" W, 30.07 fect; themca
Tunning by a line dzawn parallel to and at the distance of 30.60 feet westeriy
measured at right angles from the First meatfoned ldne in this description, N
21* 40' 36" W, 265.75 feet te intersect tho aforementioned South Right-of-Way
Line of Seminary Avenuc; thence running and binding on said Scuth Right-of-Way

Line of Seminary Avenuc, N 85° 32° 17" E, 31.4L feot to the place of beginning.

Contatntng 0.1791 Acrss more ox lese.

: PETITION FCR SPECIAL HEARING : BEFORE

for Off=Sirent Parking in o

Residential Zone & COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS |
| 5/5 Seminory Ave. 194.89' |
| W. of York Road : oF |
| 9th Diswrict

Humble Oil & Refining Co,, t BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner
| t No. 7i-246-5PH

_oriNioN.

.is cose comes before the Boord on an appeal by the Pelitioner from on
| Order of the Zoning Commimioner, dated November 16, 1971, denying the requested

| petition.  The Patitioner, Humble Oil Co., requests permission to provids twenty-five
|

|| additionol aF-sirest parking spaces for passenger cars,  This Is needad, tha Pafitianer

claims, fo relisve

parking ar iz adjs y located
| service station and retail training school .
The affected oulomotive service station is located on the comer at the west
side of Yurk Road ond the south side of Seminary Avenue in Lutherville, Baltimore County,
J Maryland,
the reor of the sation, which lot also fronts along the sou 1 side of Seminary Avenue.

The Petitioner awns this station and an abutting one acre resicential lot in

Tha Patitioner, if successful in ifs petition, would utilize a sirip of land 31 feat wide by

265 feet long on the easternmost pertion of this acre lot, running along the division line
' borween it ond the servize siation, fo consiruct the petitioned parking spaces, (sec ®lat,
Pefitioner's Exhibit #3),

At the out sot of the hearing, Protestonts’ counsel muved to dismiss the appeal

: on the grounds that under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, on aulomotive
l 5 . service station cannat quolify for the requested parking permit, (s2e Memorandum, Pro-
N

9 lestants' Exhibit A).  Petitioner’s counsel objected 1o the Motion per argument i his

L Memorandum wJmilted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit F1, The Motion to Dismiss.
woy denied since the Boord interprets Section 409 of the Zoning Regulations to include
automative service stations and raling schaols as being businesses that do qualify for the G
petivioned use.
The Petitianer originally comsiructed o servise station on the corer site

obout fifteon years ago. |t became the Ewo Humble Oil Company's initial Cor-Care

|\

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

Narch 25, 1971

SEQRGE E. CAVRILES
oo

Zuhn J. Bahe, ., Baee

.
v...-.ﬁ nk
for 1a) Meering for Mamble 011
BoRuRS & yARBELTY: Ih"ﬂ.:'“- .- oit s 13. o
Cavaty O6Ten Bt oy
N1V, Chanmpokn Ave.
Dear Sirs

‘This is to advise you that 8 50,75 1is dus for cdvertising
and posting of tho above properiy.

Fleate raks check fayatle to Baltimore County, Md. and romit
to ¥rs, Anderscn, Roon 139, County Office 3ailding, befrre
the hoaring.

w? it e
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Humblo Ol & Refining Co. - #71-246-H 2.

|Cunter in Baltimors County.  Over the ensuing ysars the tt:tion hos been enlarged fo
include an eight bay Car-Care Canter, 0 fwo bay Diognostic Car Center and a Dishict

| Renail Training Center, in oddition 1o having two gesoline pumn islar: fu

gosoline and

oil to the motoring public. There are thirly existing parking spaces now on the service

station site, and testimony ravealed that at peok times there are fifteen employees and

thirteen school iroiness on the site,  The Petitioner claims that thes parking spaces o
insfficien® 1o moet his needs; henca, the subject petition is necessary.

Without going into the detoils of the testimony, the Petitioner explained 1o
the Boord his propesed plons of construction, layout, lighting, screening, paving, etc.

| The F;nle:hmﬁ, suveral of whom are regulor customers af the station, testifiad thot they have
never encountered nor observed a congasted parking condition on the service stolion site.
They were greatly concemaed Hhet gronting the patition would werve 05 on opuning wedge for
odditional similor requests om other commerciai establishments located nearby along York
Road,

The Board is impressed with the testimony of the Pratestanis and believes that
grenting the petition would tend fo adrersely affect the general welfare of the orea residents.
The Petitioner has created his own problem, if in foct he has o parking problem, through his
intensive exponsion of his facilities.

For these reasons and from all of the testimony heard and evidencs presented,
the Boord affirms the Zoning Commissioner”s Crde: of November 18, 1971, ond hereby

denies the raquestad patition for off-street porking in © rasidential zone.
ORDER
For the reasons sat forth in the aforeging Opinian, tha Baard offirms the

Order of the Zoning Commissioner, dated November 16, 1971, ond therefore, it is this

2ht day of Juna, 1972, by the County Board of Appeols, ORDERED that the

TR
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400 B, Jo
Wnmen, N !lﬂ
NOTICE QF HEARILNG
Res Patition fer Spacial Haaring for Mamble 611 & Raf. Co.
M2 pu
TIME: 1100 P,
DATE: March 31, 97)

PLACF: ROOM 106 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, Ui W, Chesapeske Avenue
TOWSON, MARYLAND

ZONING COMMISSIONER OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY

LIRSS

Humble Oil & Refining Co. - #71-246-14 .

aff-street parking in o residential zone petitioned for, be and the same is hereby DENIED.

Any oppeal from this decision must be in accordance with Chopter 1100,

subtitle B of Marylond Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.

7o, Mr. Olivar Hyers

FROM______Tan

SUBJECT..

Prapercy Owner:
Location:

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY

o 22
BALTIMCRE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date..... February

1971,

Huable 011 and Refining Company

s/e curn;r. York road and Semiaary Avenus
0

Present Zoning:

Proposed Zonlng:

Distric
No.Acre:

Spectal Hearing - Offstreet Parking
in a residentlal zone

9
0.1791 Acres

Since this peritfon is for parklng, no health nazards

ara anticlpated.

LJF/sam

— 227N

oA n
cnnl
and Sewer Section

Bulem OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and.public -

hearing on the above petition and it appearing that by reason of the

following finding of fact:

the above Spacial Hearing for,

by reason of,

1d be granted.
IT 15 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this

--day of., . 196

that the hercin Petiticn for

Spacial Hearing should be and the same is granted, from and afier tne
b date of this order.

{ Zonlng Commissioner of BALEIMOTS County

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public
hearing on the abovalpetition and it appearing that by reascn of.tha. |
Public. healib.. safety and general welfaxe of the MRRAkARY. Anvalvad |
baing advessaly B

\}hs above Special Hearing should NOT BE GRANTED.

%‘ 1

7

/a4 the Bame io hereby DENIED. %
i ! ;
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provided within thar section the parking space requirements {section 405,4

A.5) to service statl: The Pro

argued that

since the scheduls in soction 479.2b did not spucifically mention automotive

service stations and by Bill No.40 the County Council croated a separate i -
section for automotive service stationc, the legislative intent, =s detormined A

by the words used by the legislative body, was that section 409, 4 was intended . -

a3 an aid to tha requirementa for parking imposed upon the usas “scheduled™

in saction 409.2b. In quoting Protestanta’ Memorandun, the Council did not ol

intend *...that the efiect of those

should seep all of the T

varlous use in the » i )

Finally, in support of his position, Patitioner cited a recant Court

of Appsals case, Westview Park v Hayes, 256 Md. 575 {1969) which dealt witn S
a service station seeking a zoning reclassification and special exception. . :. &
There the service station sought to have adjacent land zoned R.6 raclassified ‘.'“
to B.L. Tho Board of Appeals did 80, treating the land as C.N.S. (Commerczal B
Neighborhood Shopping). It also granted a special exception for an automotive ‘J:p
service statlon uskag the C.N.S. rationale.. The Court of Appeals Invalidated : ’
both rulings of the Board of Appeals on the ground there was not legally sufficient -.}f‘:‘
evidence to support the reclassification from an R.6 zone to » 3.L. 2one and B &
that a G.N.S. district may be imposed Ly the terms of saction 259.28 only k. ,
on land zoned B.L., B.M.. B.R. and for M.L. .
The significant aspect of ;mmvhicus dealing with tha Board _:, .
of Appeals erder affimming the action of the Zoning Commissioner In granting a S

usa permit for the parking of automobiles on that portion of the Hayes property
which remained R.6 Is tha Court of Appaals instruction as 10 how the use per- E
mit could be obtained by the Patitioner. The Board of Appeals attempted to

provide the use permit under §405.3. The Court of Appeals statad that it 3

could be obtained under §409.4:

§ ;
IT.I5 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimors County, this ?
R | 5
¢#--;_ day of_ovember., 136.1L that the above Special Hearing be | ]

1N T HE MATTER OF THE PETITION FOR
SPLOIAL HEARING FOR

IN tHE CIRCUIT COURT

ar 3 FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Ofi-5treet Parking in a

Rezidentlal Zone H <

£/3 Seminary Ave. 194.89" Case No. 4864

W, of York Road 1 Mise. Dacket 9 Folio 209

9th District
EXXON CORPORATION

{Petitioner) ZONING Fi

vs

ROLAND A, ROCKEL

WILLIAM WA LIACE :

DAVID H, HINKLEY

ROBEKT A. MORTON 5
{Protestants)

MEMORANDUM OPINION

This Appeal arlses from an Order f the Board of Appeals of

Baltimore County on Juna 21, 1972, which afflrmed the Zoning Commissioner's

Order of November 16, 1971, denylng a requested petition for off-streat park-

ing in a 2one. The , Exxon Gt requests
isslon to provide ¥ olf-sireet parking spaces for
cars. The are members of the community

nearby the service statlon.

Petitioner has baen on the location of York Road and Seminary
Avenuo for approximataly fifteen years. The rorvice station facility has
qgrown .ver that pericd 10 Lts presant size cons'sting of an eight hny Car
Cara Center, a two bay Dinanostic Car Center and a Retail Training Center
in addition to having two gasoline pump islands. There are thirty existing
parking spaces and at peak hours there are as many as fiftoan amployees
and thirteen school trainees on site.

Totitioner's station is located or the southwest rorner cf the
Juncuon of York Road and Seminary Avanua. The Petitioner awns ihe staton

site and o lot abutting it on Seminary Avenue consisting of 0.9720 acres.

o
[ RS TE Y ¥
10" 3cam

® - ®

*...which detalls the clrcumstances aidd condltions under
which a use permit may be granted for the parking of
automoblles In a residenttal z me. Onremand, the case
will be returned to the Zoning Commniisiorer for a ra-
consideration of the issuance of a uso permit, and the
framing of such a parmit, i it be granted. In conformity
with the and ”

[n light of the holding in Wes*view, supra, by the Court of

Appeals. this Court affirms that part of tha Board of Appeals oplnion which
interprets sectlon 409 of the Zoning Regulations to include the Petltioner’s
business as qualifying for the petitloned use.

By his appeal, Petitioner claims that there was Insufficlent testl~
monial evidence 1o support the Board's ruling in favor of Protestants. In the
Opinion acconipanying the Board's Ordar, the Board states that thay were

with the of the to the effect that 1f the Board

granted the petition the general welfare of thu area reridents would be adversely
affectad. The Board concluded that the Petitioner created its own problam, if
in fact any parking problem existed, through its Intensive expansion of its
facilities. In applylng the law as stated in Germenke, supra, and other relatad
cases, this Court must determine from a review of the testimony glv<: at the
Board of Appeals hearing on this matter, whether or not there is any room for
reasonable debate or that the record Is davold of substantial supporting facts
thereby rendering the Board"s opinion arbitrary. capricious or illegal.

It was the position of the Protestants that the Petitioner had no

parking problem, as in the exparience ot some of them as regular cuslomers

at tha station, they had never nar at the
station. Additionally, Protestants argued that to allow the petitioned uze
would result in a commercial intrusion resulting in an opening wedge Into a

residential community.

NO, 71-246-5PH

While the station szite 13 zoned BL, ths adjotning lot, which Is subject to

this patition, is zoned R10. By its Petltion, Potitioner seeks to utilize a

strlp of land 31 feet wide by 266 feet long on the castornmost portion of the

residential lot, running along the division line batwaen it and the station

slia, to construct twenty~-five additional parking spaces. (See Plat, Petitione:'s

Esthibit #3).

At the hearing bafore the Board of Appeals, Patitionor sought to
gain the use of the residentlal stip by virtue of section 409.4 of the Baltimare
County Zsning Regulations (1969). Protostant argued that sectior 409.4 did
not apply because the County Courcll had enactad Bill No. 40 tn 1967 which
created within the zoning regulations .. separate and distinct section for Auto-
motive Service Stailons. The Board of /ppeals interpreted section 409 10 include
automotive service stations and training schools but was impressed with the

of '8 that granting the petition would tend 1o

adversely affect the goneral welfare of the area residonts.
The first question that this Court must addross iself to 18 whether

the decision of the Board of Appeals was arbitrary, capricious or llegal.

Dundalk Holding Co. v Horn, 292A 2d, 77, 26€ Md. 2B0 (1372). (el ko v
County Board of Appealg of Baltimore County, 264A 2d, 825, 257 Md. 706, (1970)

and Taubyz v County Boord of Appeals for County, 262 A, 2d 513,

252 Md. 202 (1970). In Germenko, supro, the Court of Appeals held 1~at tha

scope of the Court in reviewlng the dectsion of an adminlstrative body was an

follows:

“We have repeatedly stated that it is nat the function of
1ty courts to zone or rezone, and that courts will not
substicute their judgment for the axpertise af zoning
officials. Only when there Is no toom for roasonable
debate or where the record 15 devold of substantial
supporting facts are the courts justifted in reversing

® . ]

In filing its appeal *o the Crurt, Potitloner submitted a supporting
Memorandum. That Memcrandum contains some of the statements made at

hearing before the Board ot Appeal: by Patitloner's witnesses and Frotest-

L
These } indicate that there

ants’
was a difference of opinion on the merlts of Petitioner's request for use of its.

resident. . lot for parking. If the Board chose 10 beliove Protestant's witnesses

rather than Petitioner's or put wnc.e walght on Protestant’ s witnesses testimany
than on Petitioner's, Petitloner canuot be heard to complain. It is the preroga=

tive of the fact finder 10 belleve whomever he choases assuming thera is aduquate

grounds for belief.
For Petitioner, Mr. Elmer Conner, Ir., Area Supervisor, testifted

on the quastion of congsstion as follows:

“Mr. Conner, Jr. - "Well, the conditiona frequently
::u: j:::fl- 8o lm’m{md up, particular in front, that it is
hard for the customars to get in and out of the locatton, and
It is jaat difficult, that is all. We can't get them on the bays.
wa can't get them past the gasdiine island, it 1s & very
congested situation.

Q. (Mr. Bishop) Doss it causa o tratfic probler on York
Road or Seminary Avenue?

A. There is difficulty getting in and out of the place, because
of it, on occasion, yes.

Q. Would the installation of this additional paking apace
help alleviate that problem and, if 5o, how?

. 11, it would move a lot of the parked automobllas that
ll\s oo‘:::-uhlq the property, we could move them to the rear,
and allow better ingreas and egress, and then in additien we
would have parking places for our employeas there.

ld
. Suppase you were in a position where the trainees woul
su pmlirud anly tn park on the back ares , would that situation

halp?

. ®

a cecislon of an administrative body or ia declaring

its actlon arbitrary, capricious or illegal. Minor v

Shifflete, 252 Md. 158, 249A 2d, 159 (1959). France v.
h:

, 248 Md. 335, 236A 2d, 726 (1968); The Jabor
Corp, Rodgara Forga Community Ass'n., 236 Md. 106,

120, Z02A, 2d 612 (1964). "

H the opinion f the Board of Api2als 15 to be revarsed, the Court
must find that the Board falled to properly apply the zonlng regulations or
that the record s devold of substantial supporting facts.

The zuning regulation that the Petitioner seeks to have applied to
allow it to use its residentlal property to serve the parking needs of ts
business is Sec. 409, Offstreet Parking and Loading, Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations, (1969). In particular, section 409.4 provides tha [ollowing:

¥ 409.4 - Buatness or Industrial Parking In Residence Zones -

Upon the Zoning C may 1ssue & uso

permit fo- the use of land In a resldontiz! zone for parking

areas to meet the requirements of the foregoing scr.edule,
subject to tho following conditions. .. "

The conditions refer to liok:

. parking area, loading, ctc.
specifications. The language quated above which provided the bona of con—

tention: between the parties Ls the to the “...fc i

The schedule 1s provided In section 403.2b and concerns educatlonal, religlous,

recreational and theatrical uses and hospital and medlcal uses as well as ather

, offics snd 11 uses and finally retall trade,

Industry, or type of uses.

Tha Board of Apprals interpreted sections 409.2L (schedule) 10
Include automotive service stations and training schools as being businesses

that do quailfy within sactlon 409.4 || or Inds 1 Packing in

2ques) and theraby adopted the position of Patitloner. Protesiants' position
was that since the County Council had provicded for a separate soction for

Automotive Service Statioas in section 403 by Bill No. 40, ‘467, they had

A Th'r,oh ld help, Naturally *hat would free up those
spaces ihey are using now, for customers, axd so forth,

Q. Woulu it also be beneficlal to yru, even thouga the
parking on thls new parking area mi',nt ba limited wom seven
in the marning untll six at nlght?

A, Yas, there Is ro reason for any parking there at night,
iter the shop Is closad, no reasan for any sazking.
{Sea transcript, page 68. lLine Zl to page 69, line 5)

Protestant's attorney addressed the [ollowing question to Mr.

"Q. (Mr. Hesslan) - Mr. Bain has sald that the purposa for
additional spaces is that you could service maybe five or six
cases In a bay, a day, Instead of two or three. The gross
number of cars golng in and out of the statlan ls galng to be
increased, Isn't 1t?

A. (Mr. Conner) - I don't particularly agree with that no,
because the big problam we are having right now ts the vehicles
are parked on the servics court, which makes it difficult to get
in and out of the bays  aid also congests the driveway for
getting in aivi out of th’s location, either on to York Road or
Seminary Avenue.

Theso automobiles would be parked In the rear (f we had that
space 1o park them In. So Lt wouldn't increase the number of
vehicles in and out of the property at all, as [ am seelng.
{Sce transcript, page 72, lines 11-20)

Mr. Baln, Real Estate Raprasentative for Petitioner, hac earlter
tastifled on the needs of Petitioner as follows:

Q. (Mr. Hessian) So that the ~omplaint that you make hera

thig morning about not having erough parking spaces Is broug

about by your own construction work there, Isn't It, .ncreasing
your own facilitios va the sita?

A. (Mr. Bain) Yes.
(See transcript page 26 lines 6 - 10)

However, witnesses for Protostant view the matter differontly,
Mr. Roland A. Rockel, who lives at 16 West Seminary Avenue, which s
*directly across the street from tho lot owned by Petitioner, testifted as to tho

question of congastion as follows:

! APR 24 1378
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Q. (Mr. Hesslau) Now Mr. Rockel, since the hearing on
February 9, 1972, had you taken the opportunity to observe
whether or pot thera was any shortage =f parking space arounc,
the Esso property, as presently constltuted?

A.  Yaos, [ would say on the dally average, perhaps exciuding

Sunday, I would have occasion to pass this location, and the
facility there, at a minimum of two times a day, many times as
many as four o1 five times a day , and I, frankly, of course. am
very acutely aware of the premise put forth here they are so

crowded and so hampered in parking there. [ have made a

diroct effort 1o try to validate this from my observations,

and I find no substance in the clain.s that were made, because

thare are many times, to me, It appears there are a dozen or

more spaces avallable within the site, as constituted, to handle

parking of cars.*

The fact that theru 1s a dispute Letween the witnesses of the
partias raises for the fact finder the questinn of which of the witnasses
they choora to belleve. Provided there is reasonable grounds for the Board
o belicve Protastants’ witnesses, this Court cannot reverse the Hoard's
findings.

Mr. Rockel lived In Lutherville for thirty-seven years. At the Ume
©of the hearing he lived across the street from the Petitioner's staticn. ife had
at ono time been a service station owner. In addition to hs testimony
other witnesses for the protestant had tr ; same opinlon that the service station
was not congested.  One such witness, Mis. Ralph Lane of 1403 Westbury Court,
had testified that she had dealt with the Petitionar on a regular basis for the

sixtaen years she had lived at her Lutherville address. Her r~sldence backs

UE to within y fact of the 3l lot owned by Pel and tho

subject property in the Petition, The {ollowing colinquy between Mr. Bishop
and Mrs. Lane brings that point out:

Q. You will continue to deal there?
A. Oh, yes, wa waere sorry to see Mr, Chase (former station
owner) go; he was our best friend.

Nevertheless, my point was, we never had any trouble
parking. absolutely naver, and not only we, when we
parkad, there was plenty of spaces close by.

Q. Whan you would take your car in, you say you would be
taken home?

A, Yes.

Q. And they would lnsls: en giving you a ride heme?

| Humble Oll & Reflaleg Co. = #71-246-5PH_(V4324) 2.

Hearing on eppeel etore County board of Appeels

‘Continued hearing on appeal before County Bow.d of Appeals = case
‘,1 held sub curie

| Ovder of County Soard of Appeshs denying orf-strest perking

} Orier for Appeal filad in the Clreuit Court for Baltimore Comty by
; John J. Bihop, Jr., Esy.

|

R s Putition to eccompany Order for Appesl filed In the Clicult Cover
for Beltimore County

Cettiflcats of Notlcs sant to o) Inisrarted parties
Transcsipt of testimany filed = 1 volume
Pesitioner’s Tiibir No. 1 = Meme on Metion - 5/27/71 = John
Bishop, [3q.
" LI 2 = Matof sblect proparty - Md. Surv
Tng and Enginesring Co., Inc. VIV”?-I

I . " " 3 - Plat of wbject property - Md. Survey=
| ing end Enginearing Co., inc. with
rad maria

. & 4 = Commenh from Zoning Advisory
Commities, 3/2/71

- A on Behe!? of -5/20/71
by J. Huslen, B, o i

. " Bl= Pt~ WM Howard e

- - ym "’ - -

82-
| Ui weiy
1 ' “ € = lolnt Resolution = rel., Luthervills preserve
(Missing)

Recend of procesdings filed In the Circuit Curt for Beltimore County
Racerd of procssdings punuent te which sald Ovder was entered and seld
|| Soswd acted are patmament record of the Zaning Depariment of weltimore County, @ ere alig
!; the wse district maps, end your respondents respectively suggest that It would be incanvenient
' andl inappreptiate to file the sams I this procesding, but your respondant will produce eny
:ddlﬂﬂuﬂm. togethar with the zoning we disirict maps ot the heering

| on this petitien, of whenevet directed ta do 00 by this Court.
Respechiully submitted,

Sopt. 1

TRAeT £, Budderer
C-u‘lyl-iufhpdldldﬂ-tmw

o e

cer

Zoning
John J. Bishop, Esq.

Cuid
A« Inourcar. I would drive home, and thay would taku the car
buck.

Q. Then you didn't attempt to park the car at the station yourself,
or you weren't thera whan they parked the car?

A. Well, I have done it on a good many occasions. Lika I say,
mast of the time they insisted somebody take me home, ard they wero
able to do 1t at that time or thoy at least tried. If they ware wusy
and couldn't, I insisted on walking home, because it wasn't that far.
But T just don't ever romember having any difficulty in parking.

Q. But most of the time they would give you a Iift home In your car?
A. Oh, yos.

Perhapa the strongest wiiness for Protestant on this Issue of con~
gestlon was Howard E. Ross of 1719 West Seminzry Avenue. The (oilowing
exchange occurred between Protestant 's nrtorney and Mr. Ross:

"Q. During tho prvious session before the Board, we
had before the board on this application, there was testimony
to the etfect that the present stationhandling its present
capacity, did not have room to adequately store and park cara
foi the convenience of the customers.

Now following that hearing, did you have occasion to make
any ab. of parking and ths number of
automobiles that were around the station on any given mortngs?

M. gince our last hearlng, 1 made a special point 10 observe
that, and I abserved it once or twice on overy working day
@xcept once of twico slnce that time,

At no time did [ {Ihd them completely filled. It was somewhat
crowded at times, but there were still empty spaces in the
parking areas, either behind the bulldings or on tha side.
(Sce testimony, pages 98, lines 9-21 and page 39, lines 1-3,)
Mr. Rosa also testified that he ook two photographs of the
Patitioner's station at peak bustness hours, each photograph tak. 1 on a

di fferant day. They wero in as

s exhibits .
Both photographs showed empty parking spaces.

Thus, there appears to be sufilcient testimcny from rellablo sources
upon which the Board of Appeals could reasonably be of the oplnion that fn
granting the use sought under the Petition, the gennzal welfare of the community

would be endangered.

Rf: PETITION FORSPECIAL HEARING 1 IN ™ML
’-lohﬁ:h.u“r-thh. s CIRCUIT COuURY
| BB~ | .
T Dt T BALTIMORE COUNTY
Rt |
Zonlng Fils Ne. 71-2465M ' Mise. Dochat Ns. g
1 Folie Ne. 209
1 File Ne. bt

ANSWER TO ORDER OF APPEAL TO CIRCYIT
COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY AND
CERTIFIZD COPIES OF PROCEZDINGS BEFORE
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER AND DJOARD

OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORR COUNITY

| me. Clorks
PMems file &e.

Wortel T, Woddemal
Coupty Iidlw. of Beltimore County

-10-

This Court is of the opinion that the decision of the Board 1s
dby f

+ that a reusonably debatable suestion ts
presented by the ovidence and that the Board has not acted arbitrarily in
denying the application of the Petitioner.

The Ocder of the Board of Appeals, dated June 21, 1972, must

uile, ‘€ Bcwiir

Judge

September 19, 1973

Appacled 7/20/72

REr PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING & N THE
for Off-6traet Parkiny in @
Rmidentiel Zone f CIWT Ccouer
S/5 Seminory Avenus 194,87 feat
West of York load t FOR
¥th Dltrict
1 BALTIMCRE COUNTY
Humsle Cil & Ruflning €
Petitionar - Appoliant T AT LAW

Zoning Filv No. 71-246~5PH 1 Misc, Docket Ne, 9
' FollaNe, ______ 209
1 Fila Ne, 4864
[ ] ] 1] i L} 1

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Mr. Cloriq
Pumuani 1o the pravisiens of Rule 1101-8{4) of the Moaryland Rules of
Procedure, John A. Slowik, Walter A. Raeiler, Jr. and John A. Miller, constituling

the County Beard of Appoals of Baltimore County, have given nolice oy mail of the filing

of the appeel 1o the representalive of every party to the proceeding 2efore It numely,
John J. Sishop, Ju., Esq., 600 E. Joppa doad, Towson, Maryland, 21204, Atemey

for the Petitloner, and John ¥ . Hessian, Esq., 102 W. Penmylvenia Avenue, Towson,
Maryland, 21204, Atomay for the Protostants, @ copy of which Nolica is chioched herte.
and prayei that it moy be made @ part thereai .

I TRTeT E. Dodamater

| County board of Agpenis of Britlacss County
I County Offles bldg. , Towron, Md. 21204
494-3180 (Tel.)

I_melYMlqydthmdMul-
been malled o John J. Qb!-g

ce: Zoning Altomey for the Potitioner, el ey, MR W, Avesve,
Bisheo, Esq. Towsen, Muryland, 21204, Artomey for the Protestants, on this 215t _ dey of My, wn.
Hession, Esq.

Woalel T, Buddamater
Counly Bound of Apposis of Baltimere County

!
1 "z F“NDN ml!mlﬂ. HEARING &
f eH-sime: parking In

N T

—u-ﬂi i ' CIRCUIT  CoWRT

1 FOR

[ BALTIMORE  COUNTY
Humble O 3 lofining Company
Petitoner - Appellant 1 AT LAW
Zening Pile No. 71-244-5M ] Mise. Tosket No. ?

' FolloNe. 207

' FlleNo, _ 486

L] 1 1 1} 1 L] 1]
10 THE HONORAME, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
| And vz cume John A, Slowlk, Walter A, Ralter, Jr. and John A. Miller,
canstituting the County Soard of Appasis of Baltimors € ounty, end In answer to the Order
for Apposl directed aphinet them In this cma, herewith retue the record of proceedings
b I the sherve antitied metter, ronaleting of the Followlng cortifled coples er origtnsl
| papens on fils In the office of the Zoning Department of Balimer: Coutty:

ZONING ENTRIES FROM DOCKEY OF ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

| Ne, 71-246-5MH

Fob. 9, 17} Patition of Humble Oli & Raflning Company for Spaciel Hearing for
offsirest parking In & rwidentisl zone, on property locuted on the
south tide of Seminary Avene 154.89 lnt Wat of York flosd, th
District = flind

X ? Order of Zoning Commimloner directing edvertiement and posting of
proparty = dete of hearing tet for March 31, 1571 et WX/ pum,

MNer. 2 Comesents of Saltimore County Zoning Advisory Committes = flled
= Hearing postpened ard rescheduled for May 3, 1971 et 10:00 g.m,
A, 15 Cenificate of Publication of property = filed
Tl - * Pating of propetty = flled
Moy 3 At 10400 @.m, hearing hold cn petiticn by Zoning Commimioner ~ cme
bald sib curle
Nev. 16 Qrder of Zoning Comminmianer danying Speciel Hearing
Boc. W0

Oriar of Appesl 1o County Board of Appesh [som Order of Zoning
Comminloner

= > ]
BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

INTER OFFICE CORRESPONDENGE

t R-12
onlng: Speeial fnar
in a resitint
Yo Aerazr C.1791 foreas

Propossd

Tha runwmﬁ comaants are f
1s for reviow by the lonin
t iten.

The comments supplied i
ached, remain valid and

1 (197G-1971), eovy
Item 119 (1672715,

(a0
,@m._\.ra‘

Attachment

APR 24 1374
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HUMBLE OIL COMPANY *  INTHE
llant .
Rpelle CIRCUIT COURT
Vs '
JOHN A. SLOWIK *: FOR
and &
ER, JR.
:‘.ﬁ"m e BALTIMORE GOUNTY
JOHN A. MILLER - Bonrd .
Constltuting the County Boa
oi.w;\cel- of Baltimore County .: AT LAW
.
Apeliens 9/209/4864
-
. . - - .
MOTION TO EXTEND TIME

Patition of Humble Oil Company, by John J. Bishop, Ir..
it's Attorney, respectfully moves that the time for the wansmission of the
Baltimore County Board of !ippeals records , axhibits, and transcript of the
testimony takcn bafoca the Baltiniore County Board of Appeals ba extended
unril Septamber 15, 1972, for the following reason:

L.} That one of the exh.lits is In the possession of john W.
Hesslan, Esquire and that John V/, Hesslan, Esquire, as well as his
secretary, are on vacation and will not retum until the expiration date for
the sabmitting ot the record, etc. Furilier, that thiz exhibit ls necesran’
to complete the recor .

WHEREFORE, the Petitloner prays this Honzrable Court

b an Order extending the tima for tha transmission of tha Baliimore

County Board of Appeals records, exhibits and transcript of testimony of

It's proceedings In this case to Sepiember 15, 1972.

'EN J. BISHOP, R.
600 East Joppa
Towson, Maryland 21204
823-6301

Attorney for Patitior ~r~Appellant

f:dvan

CERITFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I HEREBY CLATIFY that a copy of the foregoing Ordar For
Appeal was served this > dayof ' , 1972, on the County
Board of Appeals of Baitimore County, County Office Bullding, Towson,

Marylsnd 21204,

John ]. Bishop, Ir.

600 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21204
B23-6301

Attomey for the Appellant

1 HEREBY acknowledge recelving service of the forevoing Order
For Appeal and Certificate of Complaince, this -~ dayof =~ .
1972.

£ ud,

b % sl
County Bzard of Appeals

1872, that a copy of the forogolng Motion To Extend Time was mailed to
Baltimore County Board of Appeals, County Office Building, Towson,

Maryland 21204 and John W. Hesslan, Esquire, 102 W. Fennsylvenia Avene,

1 HEREBY CERTIFY this /A day of

Towson, Maryland 21204.

Re:

la‘g 7. BISHOP, JR.

r

Petition for Special Hearing

W of York Road - Sth District

Humble Oil & Refining Company -
Petitloner +
Na. 71-246-SPH (Item No. 118)

. . . . . . . -

NOTICE OF APPEAL.

g0 mu.—\

ST

LuNiNp e
5/ of Seminary Avenue, 194,09 _— — —
+

Py .

) MENT
BOARD OF API'EALS
e

oF

BALTIMORE COUMN'TY

Please enter an appeal from the order of the Zaning Commissioner

of Balimore County dated Novembar 1n, 1971. ]

A

10 BISHOF, |
600/EAst Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21204
823-6301

Anterney for Humble 01l &
Refining Company - Petitionar

it is OROERED this /¥ day of B

In accordance with Rule 70 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure and upon tha

. 197¢, that

faregoing Mot lon, the time for ransmission of the records, exhibits and
transcript of tesumony In the abova captioned case be and the same is hereby|

extended to September 15, 1372,

HUMBLE O IL COMPANY - IN THE
Appa’iaat 2 CIRCUIT COURT
vs el FOR
JOHN A, SLOWIK . BALTIMORE COUNTY
:\?:LI‘ERIA. REITER, IR, * AT IAW
;gllm A, MILLER 9/109/4864
Constituting the County Board
of Appenls of Baliimore Jounty .
Appelless .
- . . » CEE . . . N
OnDER

JUDGE

7

A

aw ormern
SHALKIN & HESSIAN
R —

M

BE: PETITION POR SPECIAL HEARING
| 5/5 OF SENIMARY AVEWUE, L94.69°
| WEST OF YORK ROAD - 9th DISTRICT
HUIMBLE OIL AND REFINING COMPANY -
PETITIONERS
W0, 71-246-5PH ((TEN %O. L18)

"ie have frequemtly hald, that the legislativ
fotent 18 £o be determimad,

s,
Keat is ovar.®

Judge Barmes thusly managed to rephrase ond of the oldest
ilatecpratative rulas. Delbrook Homes, Inc., v. Mayers, 248 Md. 80, 234 a2
880. The threshold question here is whether the County Councll intsadsd the
provisions of Section 409.4 as an ald to the requiremsats for parking impossd
upon the uses Listad or "scheduled” on page 105 of the Baltimors County Eoning
Nogulstions, or istended that the effect of thoss provisicas should seap

| throughout all of the various use in the

The 1955 sdicion of the regulations, cevised in 1964, con-

tains in Section 409.4 lenguage idemtical to thet im the prasent, 1963, edi-

| tlou, with cos sigaificant differsace: the Councll sdded the words, *,...to

| mast the requitements of t* foregolsg schaduls,...”

Siuilarily, within the coucext of the Instant procesdi:

» oo
other sigafficant sddition appeared in the 1969 ravision: vhereas the 1955/1964
edition of the regulaticas wes comtant o didposs of the question of parking

at "Filling Station™ sites by merely prohibicing comtiwuous #torage or purkds
the Couacil llllulll, created & 04w classificstion undar Section 405 and labs
1r, "Automotive-Service Staricas," and Lmpossd parking spece requirsmencs

applicable &~ ghe pai Those

again as
spplicable to the instant cese, are fousd in Sectiom 405.4 Standsrd-lndividusl
§ices, wub-ssctiom AS, Parking Spaces, and make mndetory the provisions,
calculated per sexvice bay, oa the sits,

Tha cammonly sccepted definition of “scheduls™ Ls perhaps the
last of the interprecative tools mecessary for our purposs in this procesding.

Black's Lav Dictiomary, Pourth Edition, defines “schedule" as, "a shast of

IN ThT MATTER OF THE PETITION FOR - BERORE THF

SPLCIAL HEARING POR -, Cirsuyf CourkT
GUARD-OF-APPEALS-

Cff-Btreet Parking In a Lod

Renidential Zone

58 Seminary Ave, 194.79' Ll OF

W, of York Road

9th Distriet -

Rumble Ol & Refinlng Co., BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitionar o

. B . . . . .

OFDER FOR APPEAL BY HUMBLE OIL CO., APPELIANT
MR. CLERK:

Please onter an appeal to tha Circult Court for Baltimore County,
at taw, on bahalf of the Humble OIl Company from the Ordar of the County
Board of Appaals of Baltinore County in case #71-2¢6-SPH, whirh cass
dusted Humble Ofl Company permission to provide twanty=fiva (25) o 4itional
off-atrast parking places In a residential zone, 5/S Seminary Ave., 194.89°

W. of York Road In tha 9th District of Baltimore County.

fohn [, Bishop, Tr.
600 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21204
823-6301

Attomey for the Appallant

PAPAT OF parcheent annexed Ko a &tatul

nawer (0 equity, deposition,

OF other Inacrument, exhibiting in detail the matters mentioned or referced

te In the principal docuent." (Emphasis added). Funk & Wagnalls: "l. &

uricten or printed statement, usually in tabular form, specifying the getails

of some matier, and often annexed to Mcatutes, pecitions, efc. 2. a llsr;

| catalogue; inventory.”

Your obligacion, as we ses 1t, (s to follow the “words naed

by the laglalature”; here :he County Council, and Bive them tiveir “ordinary

®e4nlng,” to decernioe the “legtslative lncent.’ The Council hus by relabeling

and greacly expanding the regulatory intenaity of che old “Filllng Scation”

catagory licerally created 4 new category of “Automotive-Service Stacions®

#nd specifically requires "on sice® parking. It has also saended the previous

provisions for parking in restdential zones by addiog a qualification, "to

meet the requirements of the foregolng achedule.” The "ordinary” meaning of

& "achadule” (a4 apicific llac, The "foregolng schedule” or Lise, Lf you

.
will, which e & parc of the seccion dealing wiih offstreet parking (Section

409) appeacs in Section 409.2, parcs a. and b, "Automotive-Service Stations®

are 0ot {acluded {n that List. It therafore Follows that the Pecicionec

cannat banefit from the provisions of Ssction 409.4 as ic g

Respeccfully submicted,

R T U
John W. Kessdan, [1I
Attorney for Protestants



"
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE . \
| §/5 OF SEMINARY AVENUE 194.89" £ stated the or if, in fact, Section 409.2b does not
| WEST OF YORK ROAD - 9TH DISTRICT : ZONING COMMISSIONER
I;U Mr?gi gg. AND REFINING COMPANY - or include automotive service statinis . it would have provided In Section 408 ,4 ® i
L) 1 1 use permit may be granted for the parking of autcincbiles in a rec(dentlal
NO. 71-246-5PH (ITEM NO. 118) BALTIMORE GO that not only the requirements of the foregoing schedule would have tr. be mat.,
NTY zone" .
AEB S - but also Section 409.2b would have to be complied with. If we were 1 ; : AT
MEMORANDUM ON THE PETITIONERS Let me repeat tha, the Petiitoner in the Wasiview, ct al, case was ar k
S accept the argument of the Protestants we would have to belleve that every~ '
i e Zn automotive servica station, and the Court suid ihat the parking use on a p
Sinling Somriiuai i sty hasith thorlt; <o © oft sweat thing not mentloned in Section 403.2b would <atomatically be excluded from = i !
ing Commissioner of altimore Count s the authorlt; to grant off s residential zone should have baen granted under Sectior 409.4 and not "
acquiring parking In residential zonses as set out In Saction 109.4. ' : -
parking in a restdential zone pursuant to Section 409.4 of the Baltimore under Section 405.3. Hunbls 11 and Refining “ompany
Count; Zoning Regulond T —— - _ 1€ Section 409.4 is interpreted, based on the words contalned therein,
unty ing Regulations lon to a Pel ner who 1s engaged In For all of the above reusons. the Petitioner respectfully requests that
theu the "requiraments” must be those contalned in Sectlon 409.2¢ and not ) He
the automotive service station business o1 whether bill No. 40 (1967, | the Zoning Commissioncr issur the use penit under Sewtion 409, 4,
{ the "use” referred to tn Section 409.2b, In additlon, Section 409 is titled
would prohlbit the Zoning Commissioner from granting such a use permit. | S/ corner, York oad ard Sexinary Averus
i "Off Streot Parking and Loading, " and the only part of that that is pertitent fully subs i )
1t is cartainly true that the 1969 editicn of the Baltimore County Zoning | p‘ | Ly e
to Section 409 .4 Is that section dealing with screening, surfacing, etc., | ne 2/9/71
Rogulations added to Section 409. the following words: * , ... to meet \ . ! . f ﬂ ;
» - b | as contained in Section 109.2c. | ; el
o of t h Lt s 2iso be pointed |
john Y7 Blshop, If.
| In addition to the above, the Court of Appeals hus decided this Atworkiey for the Petitioners
out that the raferred to Is & schedule of and is con- | S
600 East Joppa Road
| question. In the cuse of Westview Park and Civic Assocition, ct al. vs. | land 21204 e Depar onne
R ! ‘ 'égv;fggélmry an: Fire tment hin no comment on the propassd sita,
|| tdward D. Hays, et al., 261 A 2d, 164, 256 Md. 575, which was docided on
409.2b. Section 409.2¢ contalns the following: “requirements for all | |
» i e e e | February 4, 1970 after the adoption of Bill No, 40, the Court remandeq the I
parking spaces on parking lots--etc." Section «4 reads, in nart; | |
tho Zontng G o £ese © the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the purpose of | H
"upon e Zoning may lssue a us: permit fe. the |
| having the Commlssioner decide the case unosr Section 403.4 of th | | a ‘
| o a1 .ot mome o gt maberc v et thes s e ‘1 eide ' of the i Il 1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Memorandum on ‘
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations b | | z
“ of thu bioregelng schidile) who,* Beskise 468K Gt e the Iligeiny ity Zoning Regu: s because the Court found that the Zoning | i behalf of the Petitioners was matled to John W. Hesstan, fsq., 102
| Yoniingsspeos e Bl s ot e A G SRS f Commissioner and the Board of Appeals had 2rroneously allowed off street | ‘Wes! Pennsylvanla Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, on this 27th day |
——ete, | 1
parking in a cesidential zone under Section 405, 3 to a Patiti | Ry
the Intent of the County Counci? that the “requirement~* roferred to (= ‘| S-3t0a oRerphersy | [| 2tMov. 3L, £
automotive service station. The Court sald that Saction 405.3 was not | |
Sectlon 409.4 are the "requirements ™ raferred to in Subsction ¢ of Section | | i |
applicable and “on remand, the case will be returncd to the Zoning Com- | |
409.2, and was not intended to axelude 3utomstive servica stations "
| | missioner for reconsideration of the issuance of @ vse permit, and the | ” 1
from utilizing the "Business of Industrial Parking In Residential Zones®, I i
| framing of sucii & permit, If 1t be granted, In conformity with the a
provided under Secilon 409.4. Had it heen the intant of the County Council ‘ ¥ 2 i ppropriote |
standards and conditions®. The Cowt having previously st t the us: ! ‘
to exclude any speaific business from Section 409, 4, 1t would Have | e Mttt lee | |
uﬁ,\ | pormit for parking In a residential zane should have boen yranted tinder ‘ ‘\
i |
| | |
N | ‘: Section 409.4, which detalls the clrcumstances and conditions under which Il
\f Il ‘ |
Il ” |
| | !
| i
A ) =
i ® o o ®
BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITT: BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
OkmaminEnT OF TAAPIC ENBINEERING
John J. Bist.z, J EFFERSON BUILDING
n Jo Bistoz, Jro, TOWSON. MASITLAND 21204
Ttem 118
‘- R . March 2, 1971 Page 2 Harch 2, 1971 I ] i i AR atren ¢, mocoren. . INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
| . (- STATEROADS COMMISSION iy e s
L CerarlMER S0l WeaT PAEITSN STRE
John Ju Bishop, Jr DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERINS AArd 0. Mardoscy
SRR 606 Layols Fudaral Bulding 16 BN rn— 1o Attn: pliver L, Myers Date-._.... i ta L
¢ Towsor, Marylsnd 21204 he soccial hearing for off street parking in a residential zone bsnver 4, B8 T oy rmaae, @ [P pgeery : €. RI
shoutd assist the cireuiation problems on site. Fabhary; 15 1971 iac o « Mchard more
RE: Type of Hearfng: So- | Mmaring SUBJECT: Item 1'8 - ZA” - February 9, I

o
Property Owner: Huable il & Refining Co,
SW Cornar York Road and Seminary Avenue
Special hearing - offstreet parking in a residential zone

Lecation: VW Cor, Yo - Road and
Seninary Avenve

Potitionar: Mymate DIl snd Refi-fno Cor
Comsi ttee “seting of February 9, 17
9th District

Ttem 11

HEALTH DEPARTMENT s

Re? Item 11B - ZAC mest, 2/9/7!
Property Umert Humble 0il & Ref.
Locationt S/W cor. York Noad

b Seminary Ave. (Route 131)
Present Zoning: R=10
Proposed Zoning® Special Hearing
Offstrect Parking in a residential
one

nr, Edward 0. Hardesty
Zoning Commi ssioner
Count Office Bldg.
Tewson, Maryland

Since this petition is For parking, no health hezards are anticipated,

BOARD OF EOUEATION:

21204

The special hearing for offstrici perking In a residential zonc

Ho bearfng on student population,
should assist the circulation problems or site.

Dear Str:

FIRE DEPARTHMINT:
The Zoning Advisory Comittee Yas raviewed the plens e
submitted with tha sbove reforenced patitfon and has made on
on site field fnspection of the property. The following
comments are & result of this revicw and fnsnection.

%
Olsteict 9
Ho. Acrest 0.1791 Acres

This office has na comment on the proposed site.

BUILOTNGS ENGINEER'S OFFICEs Dear Hr. Hardesty’d

The propoted curb along Seminary "venus must have a heignt of 8

Petitioner to comly with requirements of Parking Lots, Sectfon 409,104,
rather than 6" as {ndicatsd on the plan.

The subject property s presently improved with
a dlagrostic center for Hurble 081 £ Refining Company, The
property te the north 4s improved with 2 service station
and severs! commercial uses. The property to the south

15 = vacant lot and a service station, The proparty to the
cast {3 {mproved with a smll shopping center and several
filling stations, The property to the west is §raroved
with dwellings, 10 to 2G years or age, in excellent ropair,

STATE ROADS COMMISSIOM:
An B" concrate curb must be constructed at some paint between tm;rﬁ%ﬂt
of way line and the parking spaces as mentioned in our comments to the “oning

The progosed curb along Semiaary Averus must have a height of 8%
Comissionar of July 24, 1970.

rather than 6" as {ndicated on the plan,

An B concrete curb must be comstructed at soms doint betwsen the

The plan must be revised acccrdinaly,

Senlnary Avenue §s not imoroved fniofir a3 concrete curb
and gutier gra concorned, however, York Road is.

BUREAU OF EMGINEERING:

Tha following conments are furnished in regsrd
to the plar submitted to this offics for review by t
Zening Advisory Cormittes in connection with the subject
fram,

Generals
comments supplied in conjunction with Item 14

The
(1970-1971), cony a*teched, remain vuiid and apaticsble to
this Petition, Ttem 113 {1972.71),

i

right of way 1ina ara the parking soaces s mentioned In our comments te the
Zoning Comissionar of July 24, 1570,

Very truly yours,

The plan must be revised accordingly, Charles Lee, Chief
rle ,

IONING ADKTWISTRATION DIVISION:

Oevelopnent Engineering
el e B T

Seqtion
byt John €. Wavars |1/

Petitioner will be required to submit revised plans {n accordance with !
Asst. Development Engineer

Siate Ronds Commission rowments above.

This petition {3 accepted for Filing on the date of the enclosed Filing L1 EMibk
certificats. Notice of the hearing cate and ~'ma, whith will be held rot
less thin 30, nor more than 90 doys after the ate v~ the filiag certificate,

will be farwirded to you in the nesr future,

Very truny yours,

SHoe 7Y,

OLIVER L. MYERS, Ci




BALTIMORE COUNTY Bﬂ. Agsuucnmu

ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING
oF Fea %1871

BAL%MOBE COUNTY, HAEYL&D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date_february 10, 1971 o

Petitioner: Humsie O 4 Refiane Co

Iocation: e
svpigeT.. 138 Hwshle 311 and 3ofining Co, o _ =l

5.4, Cornar, York Road CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION L
and Sealnary Aaarn Present Zoning: P OFHICE OF
District: § —— THE - .

Sogoee ey %ro Uiz

o G AR TOWSON, D, Marcn i1 19 ettt M L]

. z
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, thal the annexet sdvorivement was HON, MD. 21204 wpril 19, e

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a woekly newspaper printed
and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., stoscisowssh
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Vihieio Repafz, vending, tire sales and installation,
sale of swall auto parcs. Add 0 S.F
Auromobllc Rental (Normal stock & cars) Add 1900 £.F.
Auto diagnostic center. 1275 5.F. x 2 Add 2550 5.F.
Distriet Retall Tralning School 36.6°
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Area "A" 360 S.F. (rass and cvergreens.

Ares "B" 400 5.F. Flanter with evergreans.

Arca "C* 2760 5.7, Gr plor and grass slope.
s Existisg trezs to remaln.

hrea "0 280 S.F. G and evergreens.

Total 3800 §.F. = 91 of Tract.

OFfiue COPY
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LIGUTENT SCHEDULE

Ko proposed change in prosent lighting sehedule.

ADDITIONAL PARKING AREA

ESSC SERVICE STATION

VOEK RAAD AND SEMINARY AVENUE
BALTIMOZE COUNTY, .MARYLAND

ZONING _ALAT
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MARYLAND SUXVEYING AND ENGINEERING CO., INC.

SUPSIDIARY OF LYON ASSOCIATES. Ii'C.
6707 WHITE STONE ROAD
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TELEPHONE 301-944.9291
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Area "C" 2740 5.F. Grass plot and grass slope.
Extsting trees to remaln.
Arca "D 280 B.F, Grass and overgreens.
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